

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13659/2007  
(From the judgement and order dated 08/12/2006 in CMWP No. 8239/2005  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

KISAN DEGREE COLLEGE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJAY MALIK &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file addl. documents and exemption  
from filing O.T. and deletion of the name of respondent and with  
prayer for interim relief and office report) (For Final Disposal)

Date: 16/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Shobha Dixit, Sr. adv.  
For R-1 & 2 Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

Dr. I.B Gaur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for deletion of name of respondent No.

8 is allowed at the risk of the petitioner.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We have been informed that the Managing Committee  
of the petitioner college which filed this petition has  
since been superseded and an Authorized Controller for

the institution has been appointed. Hence, in our  
2 SLP(C) No. 13659/2007

opinion, the erstwhile Managing Committee of the  
petitioner college has no locus standi to pursue this  
petition particularly since there is no application for  
substitution by the Authorized Controller. In these  
circumstances, the special leave petition is dismissed.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)  
Court Master

(Indu Satija)  
Court Master